
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee

Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd

Meeting date:
1 June 2015 

Meeting time:
13.30

For further information please contact: 
Naomi Stocks
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6222
SeneddCLA@Assembly.Wales 

Agenda

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2 Evidence in relation to the Environment (Wales) Bill  (Pages 1 - 61) 
(Indicative time: 13:30)

Carl Sargeant AM, Minister for Natural Resources 
Rhodri Asby, Welsh Government 
Nicola Charles, Welsh Government

CLA(4)-14-15- Paper 1 – Statement of policy intent 
CLA(4)-14-15- Paper 1A – Annex 
CLA(4)-14-15- Paper 2 – Letter from the Presiding Officer 
CLA(4)-14-15- Research Service Briefing
CLA(4)-14-15- Legal Advice Note

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 
or 21.3  (Page 62) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



CLA(4)-14-15 – Paper 3 – Statutory Instruments with clear reports

Negative Resolution Instruments

CLA534 - The National Curriculum (Moderation of Assessment Arrangements for the 
Second and Third Key Stages) (Wales) Order 2015  
Negative procedure; Date made: 6 May 2015; Date laid: 11 May 2015; Coming into 
force date: 1 September 2015.

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

Negative Resolution Instruments

CLA533 - The Care and Support (Assessment) (Wales) Regulations 2015  (Pages 63 - 
127)
Negative procedure; Date made: 6 May 2015; Date laid: 8 May 2015; Coming into 
force date: 6 April 2016.

CLA(4)-14-15- Paper 4 – Report
CLA(4)-14-15- Paper 5 – Regulations
CLA(4)-14-15- Paper 6 – Explanatory Memorandum

Super Affirmative Resolution Instruments

CLA532 - The Care and Support (Eligibility) (Wales) Regulations 2015  (Pages 128 - 
215)
Super Affirmative procedure; Date made: Not stated; Date laid: Not stated; Coming 
into force date: 6 April 2016.

CLA(4)-14-15- Paper 7– Report
CLA(4)-14-15- Paper 8 – Regulations
CLA(4)-14-15- Paper 9– Draft Regulations, Consultation Version
CLA(4)-14-15- Paper 10 – Amendments to draft Regulations
CLA(4)-14-15- Paper 11 – Explanatory Memorandum
CLA(4)-14-15- Paper 12 – Letter from the Chair of the Health and Social Care 
Committee

5 Papers to note  (Pages 216 - 219) 



CLA(4)-14-15 – Paper 13 – Letter from Presiding Officer in relation to budget 
procedures

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business:   
(vi) the committee is deliberating on the content, conclusions or recommendations of 
a report it proposes to publish; or is preparing itself to take evidence from any 
person;

Environment (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence received  

Inquiry into Making Laws in the Fourth Assembly: Draft Report  (Pages 220 - 303)
CLA(4)-14-15 - Paper 14 – Draft Report



NRM-14-545 (Doc 1)

1

Environment (Wales) Bill – Statement of Policy Intent

This document provides an indication of the current policy intention for the subordinate legislation, directions and guidance that the 
Welsh Ministers are empowered or required to make under the provisions of the Environment (Wales) Bill (‘the Bill’). It has been 
published in order to assist the responsible Committee during the scrutiny of the Bill and should be read in conjunction with the 
Explanatory Memorandum and Explanatory Notes.  Details of the Assembly procedure for each subordinate legislative power are
set out in detail in chapter 5 of the Explanatory Memorandum, which was laid alongside the Bill on 11 May 2015..

The overarching aim of the Bill is to put in place legislation that will enable Wales’ resources to be managed in a more proactive, 
sustainable and joined-up manner and to establish the legislative framework necessary to tackle climate change.  The Bill supports 
the Welsh Government’s wider work to help secure Wales’s long term well-being, so that it benefits from a prosperous economy,
[...]
properly cultivating the relevant fishery).

The main scenario where the new Site Protection Notice power would be 
used is where a several or regulating Order has been granted and it later 
transpires that the normal operation of that fishery was threatening to, or 
actually, causing harm to an EMS. 

The new Site Protection Notice power provides greater flexibility to the 
Welsh Ministers in the management of the operation of such shellfisheries  
in order to ensure that the Welsh Ministers can take action quickly where 
such a fishery is being operated properly but damage to an EMS could 
still result (or has resulted) from the same.

This new power will ensure that the Welsh Ministers are able to comply 
with their obligations under the Habitats Directive.

Timing
Notices will be issued an ad-hoc basis when circumstances require.

P
ack P

age 24



NRM-14-545 (Doc 1)

25

75 Provides the Welsh Ministers with 
the new power (via new section 5E 
of the Sea Fisheries (Shellfish) Act 
1967) to, in certain circumstances 
(where a Site Protection Notice 
has been served), vary or revoke 
Shellfishery Orders, made under 
section 1 of the 1967 Act, in order 
to protect a European marine site.

Policy intent
This power can only be used to vary or revoke a Shellfishery Order (made 
under section 1 of the Sea Fisheries (Shellfish) Act 1967) in order to 
ensure that the terms of that Order reflect the terms of the Site Protection 
Notice issued under section 74 of the Bill.

Timing
On an ad-hoc basis when circumstances require.

Part 6 - Marine Licensing

78 Where the Welsh Ministers are the 
appropriate licensing authority, 
enables the appropriate licensing 
authority, to charge fees for 
monitoring an activity authorised 
by a marine licence, assessing and 
interpreting the results of any 
monitoring of an activity authorised 
by a licence as well as fees for 
dealing with an application by the 
licensee for a variation, 
suspension, revocation or transfer 
of marine li
[...]
es provided by ecosystems, in particular peatbogs 

to provide carbon storage;

 Improving regulating services provided by ecosystems, in particular in relation 

to assisting flood alleviation;

 Improving supporting and cultural services provided by ecosystems, in 

particular rewetting of upland areas.

Pack Page 35



Pack Page 36



Pack Page 37



Pack Page 38



Pack Page 39



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 40

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 52

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports

1 June 2015

CLA534 – The National Curriculum (Moderation of Assessment Arrangements 
for the Second and Third Key Stages) Order 2015

Procedure: Negative

This Order requires all schools to participate in cluster group moderation at 
the end of the second and third key stages.  Head teachers are placed under 
a duty to take part in moderation cluster group meetings to ensure accurate 
and consistent teacher moderation by all schools following teacher 
assessment of pupils’ school work at the end of the second and third key 
stages.

Pack Page 62

Agenda Item 3



TEMPLATE – SI REPORT

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee

CLAXXX – The Care and support (Assessment) (Wales) Regulations 2015

The Social services and Well-being Act 2014 (“the Act”) imposes duties on local 
authorities to assess the needs of adults and children for care and support  and 
carer’s (including child carers) needs for support.  

These Regulations make provision about such assessments.

Procedure: Negative

1. Technical Scrutiny

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2.

2. Merits Scrutiny

The points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3(ii) in respect of 
this instrument. 

The current assessment regime legislates separately for adults and children.  
Assessment for adults is covere
[...]
 correspondence in both English and Welsh 

 

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Dear Mark, 

The Care and Support (Eligibility) (Wales) Regulations 2015 

In accordance with Standing Order 27.8, I am writing to inform you of the 

Health and Social Care Committee’s intention to consider the draft Care and 

Support (Eligibility) (Wales) Regulations 2015. 

You will be aware that the Committee concluded in its Stage 1 report on the 

Social Services and Well-being Bill that the regulations on eligibility criteria 

made under that Act should be subject to robust scrutiny. The Committee has 

noted its intention to consider these important Regulations on several 

occasions. 

An invitation to submit written evidence has been issued to interested 

stakeholders and oral evidence will be gathered at our meeting on 11 June. 

You have indicated your intention to arrange a debate on the draft Regulations 

before the summer recess, so I will ensure that the Committee’s conclusions 

are available to inform all Members ahead of that debate.  

I am copying this letter to the Chairs of the Constitutional and Legislative 

Affairs and Children, Young People and Education Committees.  

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

 

David Rees AM 

Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Mark Drakeford AM 

Minister for Health and Social Services  

 

15 May 2015 

Pack Page 215

mailto:SeneddIechyd@Cynulliad.Cymru
mailto:SeneddHealth@Assembly.Wales


Pack Page 216

Agenda Item 5



Pack Page 217



Pack Page 218



Pack Page 219



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 220

Agenda Item 6.2 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Evidence in relation to the Environment (Wales) Bill
	CLA(4)-14-15 - Paper 1A
	CLA(4)-14-15 - Paper 2
	Research Service Briefing
	Legal Advice Note

	3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	4.1 CLA533 - The Care and Support (Assessment) (Wales) Regulations 2015
	CLA(4)-14-15 - Paper 5
	CLA(4)-14-15 - Paper 6

	4.2 CLA532 - The Care and Support (Eligibility) (Wales) Regulations 2015
	CLA(4)-14-15 - Paper 8
	CLA(4)-14-15 - Paper 9
	CLA(4)-14-15 - Paper 10
	CLA(4)-14-15 - Paper 11
	CLA(4)-14-15 - Paper 12

	5 Papers to note
	6.2 Inquiry into Making Laws in the Fourth Assembly: Draft Report



Minutes of the meeting


Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd

Meeting date: Monday, 1 June 2015

Meeting time: 13.30 - 15.27

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/2722 

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members: David Melding AM (Chair)
Alun Davies AM
Suzy Davies AM
William Powell AM
Lindsay Whittle AM

Witnesses: Carl Sargeant AM, The Minister for Natural Resources
Rhodri Asby, Welsh Government
Nicola Charles, Welsh Government

Committee Staff: Naomi Stocks (Second Clerk)
Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk)
Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Adviser)
Stephen Boyce (Researcher)
Alys Thomas (Researcher)

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 
Apologies were received from Simon Thomas AM, for whom Lindsay Whittle AM 
substituted.

http://senedd.tv/


2 Evidence in relation to the Environment (Wales) Bill 
The Committee took evidence in relation to the Environment (Wales) Bill, from Carl 
Sargeant AM, The Minister for Natural Resources.

The Minister agreed to provide the Committee with further information on the 
application of Section 22 of the Bill; carbon units and carbon trading; the application of 
charges for carrier bags in England; and the appeal process in Section 74 of the Bill.

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 
21.3 

3.1CLA534 - The National Curriculum (Moderation of Assessment Arrangements for 
the Second and Third Key Stages) (Wales) Order 2015 

The Committee considered the instrument and was content.
4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

4.1CLA533 - The Care and Support (Assessment) (Wales) Regulations 2015 

4.2CLA532 - The Care and Support (Eligibility) (Wales) Regulations 2015 

The Committee considered the instruments and will report to the Assembly.
5 Papers to note 
The Committee noted the correspondence. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 
The Committee agreed to hold the remainder of the meeting in private session to 
consider the following:

6.1Environment (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence received 

6.2Inquiry into Making Laws in the Fourth Assembly: Draft Report 


